

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

919 WRIT PETITION NO.4170 OF 2025

MOHAMMED MERAJ SHAKER S/O MOHAMMED ISMAIL
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Gaytri S. Kalve h/f. Mr. Ghatge Mahesh V.
AGP for Respondents: Mr. S.P. Sonpawale
Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 : Mr. S.R. Yadav Lonikar

...
AND

925 WRIT PETITION NO.7946 OF 2025

SHABANA BEGUM KHURSHEED ALI AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH
THE SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Shirsat Suhas R.
AGP for Respondents: Mr. S.P. Sonpawale
Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 : Mr. S.R. Yadav Lonikar

...
CORAM : **MANISH PITALE &
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

DATE : **25.09.2025**

PER COURT:

1. The learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos.2 and 3 prays for time to file reply affidavit. We find from the record that on earlier occasions also time was granted. These petitions concern the right of the petitioners to their salary in the backdrop of the process of closure of the school being initiated.

2. As a matter of last chance, time of two weeks is granted to the respondent Nos.2 and 3 to file reply affidavits.

3. List the petitions for further consideration on 16.10.2025 in the same category. Both these petitions shall be taken up for consideration together.

(Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

habeeb/