



{1}

53.2-WP-7946-2025

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 7946 OF 2025

Shabana Begum Khursheed Ali And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through The Secretary And Others

...

Mr. S.R. Shirsat, Advocate for the Petitioners

Mr. S.R. Wakle, AGP for the State

Mr. S.R. Yadav Lonikar, AGP for the State

.....

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND

VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, JJ.

DATE : 04th MAY, 2026

ORDER :

1. Since the case of petitioners is like that of petitioner in Writ Petition No. 4170 of 2025, on the ground of parity, they are entitled for the same ad-interim relief.
2. Respondents are directed to process the cases of the petitioners for payment of arrears of salary.
3. It is made clear that entire process shall be completed and arrears of salary be paid to the petitioners within a period of 12 weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.
4. Stand over to 28.07.2026.

(VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.)

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)